

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Sri Syama Prasad Chattopadhyay (WB01067),
Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T.C. 2nd Court, Burdwan
Sessions Judge-in-Charge, Burdwan

Sessions Case No.64 of 2026 (197 of 2023)

S.T. No.02 of 2026

(CNR -WBBD01-000910-2026)

State -: Versus:- Accd. Amzad Khan & 22 Ors.

Order No.53, dated 11.03.2026.

Today is fixed for production of twenty-three accused persons amongst whom, 18(eighteen) from Suri District Correctional Home; 3(three) from Burdwan Central Correctional Home, and 2(two) from Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata.

Accused persons namely, 1. Amzad Khan, 2. Nazir Hossain, 3. Tousib Sk., 4. Mortej Ali, 5. Taj @ Chand Mohammad, 6. Sal Mohammad @ Bappa, 7. Rohan Sk., 8. Sir Ali @ Sher Ali, 9. Khairul Sk., 10. Anarul Hossain, 11. Joshif Hossain, 12. Bikir Ali, 13. Raston Sk., 14. Jamirul Sk., 15. Riton Sk., 16. Asif Sk., 17. Intaj Sk., and 18. Azad Choudhury, are produced from Rampurhat and Suri District Correctional Home, Birbhum, and Berhampore Correctional Home, Murshidabad.

Accused 1.Bulu Sk. @ Dollar, 2. Jahangir Sk., and 3. Mofijul Sk., are not produced physically from Burdwan Central Correctional Home, instead a prayer for production of those accused persons through V.C. Mode under the link mentioned therein, has been made.

Similarly, accused 1.Nur Ali, and 2. Samir Sk. are not physically produced from Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata and a prayer for production of those accused persons through V.C. Mode under the link mentioned therein, has been made.

Special Public Prosecutor, C.B.I. files Memo. of Appearance.

All the accused persons are remanded to J.C. till the next date.

A bail petition along with a Vokalatnama for accused Anarul Hossain is filed.

A fresh Vokalatnama for the (21) accused persons is filed.

A bail petition for accused Samir Sk. is filed. Copy Served.

The bail petition filed earlier on 26.02.2026 for accused Anarul Hossain is not pressed by the Learned Advocate. Accordingly, said bail application stands rejected being not pressed.

An application is filed on behalf of accused Samir Sk., praying for obtaining the medical report of the accused from Presidency Correctional Home.

A copy of report dated 10.03.2026 submitted by the Medical Officer, Presidency Correctional Home, addressed to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, is submitted.

Considering the circumstances, the case along with the bail application for the accused Samir Sk., is transferred to the **4th Court of Learned Additional Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman** for trial and disposal.

To **27.03.2026** for production of the accused persons before this Court and hearing of the bail petition.

Call for a further medical report of the accused Samir Sk. from the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home with a direction to submit such report direct to the transferee Court by the next date.

Records be sent to the transferee Court immediately.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sessions Judge-I/C.
Purba Bardhaman,

Sessions Judge-in-Charge,
Purba Bardhaman