

Sessions Case No. 64/26.

CNR No. WBBD01-000910-2026

Present:- Sri Debanjan Ghosh,

Addl. Sessions Judge,

4th Court, Burdwan (In-charge).

JO Code WB00689.

Order No. 55 dt. 27.03.2026.

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons from judicial custody and settling date of trial.

Accused persons namely, 1) Khairul Sk, 2) Ritan Sk, 3) Asif Sk, 4) Jamirul Sk, 5) Joshif Hossain, 6) Ser Ali Sk @ Kalo, 7) Rastan Sk, 8) Intas Sk, 9) Bikir Ali and 10) Anarul Hossain is produced from Baharampur J/C and remanded to J/C till next date. Another accused person namely, 1) Azad Chowdhury, 2) Taj Md, 3) Anijat Khan, 4) Tausif Sk, 5) Najib Hossain, 6) Sal Md, 7) Rohan Sk, 8) Nur Ali Sk, 9) Sona Sk, 10) Mofijul Sk, 11) Balu Sk, 12) Samir Sk and 13) Jahangir Sk are produced from VC.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons and Ld. Spl. PP, CBI are present before this court today.

A bail petition filed earlier on 11-03-2026 for accused namely, Samir Sk.

The case record is taken up for hearing.

Ld. advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused person is in custody and the matter is pending since long and most of the witnesses have been examined.

Ld. Spl. PP, CBI has raised strong objection.

Considering the materials available, nature and gravity of the offence, I am of the view that the prayer of the bail petition of the accused namely, Samir Sk stands rejected.

Return the CD.

To 15.05.2026 for production of the accused persons and for settling date of trial.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,

4th Court, Burdwan. In-charge.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,

4th Court, Burdwan. In-charge.

Accused are not produced physically from Burdwan Correctional Home, instead a prayer for production of those accused persons through VC mode under the link mentioned therein, has been made.